

**BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric
Company for Approval of the Retirement of
Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Implementation
of the Joint Proposal, And Recovery of
Associated Costs Through Proposed
Ratemaking Mechanisms

(U 39 E)

Application 16-08-006
(Filed August 11, 2016)

**REPLY OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
TO RESPONSES AND PROTESTS**

WILLIAM MANHEIM
CHARLES MIDDLEKAUFF
MARY GANDESBERY
GRADY MATHAI-JACKSON

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street, B30A
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 973-6628
Facsimile: (415) 973-5520
E-mail: wvm3@pge.com

Attorneys for
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Dated: September 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. SUMMARY OF APPLICATION..... | 5 |
| II. ISSUES THAT ARE IN AND OUT OF SCOPE IN THIS PROCEEDING | 7 |
| A. Diablo Canyon Need, Timing of Diablo Canyon Retirement, Decommissioning, And Land Use Issues | 7 |
| 1. The Need for Diablo Canyon And The Timing of its Retirement | 7 |
| 2. Decommissioning and Land Use Issues | 9 |
| B. Replacement Resources | 10 |
| 1. Energy Efficiency Issues..... | 10 |
| 2. Resources Eligible to Replace Diablo Canyon And Procurement Timing..... | 13 |
| 3. Procurement Cost Allocation Issues | 14 |
| 4. The Commission Should Not Delay Consideration of Procurement Issues In This Proceeding | 16 |
| 5. Limiting The Scope of the Proceeding to Diablo Canyon Retirement..... | 19 |
| C. Community and Employee Programs | 19 |
| 1. Community Impact Mitigation Program..... | 20 |
| 2. Community Engagement | 22 |
| 3. Funding for The Employee Program and Community Impact Mitigation Program..... | 22 |
| D. Relicensing Costs..... | 24 |
| 1. PG&E’s Cost Recovery Request is Not Barred..... | 24 |
| 2. PG&E’s Cost Recovery Request is Supported by Substantial Evidence..... | 27 |
| III. SCHEDULE AND NEED FOR HEARINGS | 28 |
| IV. CATEGORIZATION | 30 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

BILLS AND LEGISLATION

| | |
|---------------|----------------|
| AB 1613 | 15, 16 |
| SB 350 | 12, 15, 17, 18 |
| SB 968 | 4, 20 |

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| § 366.2(k)(1) | 15 |
| § 399.4(a) | 10 |
| § 399.4(a)(1) | 10 |
| § 454.5(b)(9)(C) | 10 |
| § 728..... | 26 |
| § 454.51 | 15 |
| § 1709..... | 25 |
| § 2841(e)..... | 15 |

COMMISSION RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

| | |
|------------------|---|
| Rule 2.6(e)..... | 1 |
|------------------|---|

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RULEMAKINGS

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| Decision 06-02-032..... | 16 |
| Decision 07-03-044..... | 25 |
| Decision 07-09-043..... | 13 |
| Decision 09-12-042..... | 16 |
| Decision 10-04-055..... | 16 |
| Decision 10-12-035..... | 16 |
| Decision 12-07-025..... | 25 |
| Decision 12-12-032..... | 13 |
| Decision 13-02-015..... | 11 |
| Decision 13-09-023..... | 13 |

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| Decision 14-02-082..... | 23 |
| Decision 14-03-004..... | 11 |
| Decision 16-08-019..... | 11 |
| Rulemaking 16-02-007 | 17 |

**BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Approval of the Retirement of Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Implementation of the Joint Proposal, And Recovery of Associated Costs Through Proposed Ratemaking Mechanisms

(U 39 E)

Application 16-08-006
(Filed August 11, 2016)
